PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARION BANK HF	03/11/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OSSUR HF
Street Address:	GRJOTHALS 5
City:	REYKJAVIK
State/Country:	ICELAND
Postal Code:	IS-110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11355047
Application Number:	11355058
Application Number:	11184011
Application Number:	11315648
Application Number:	11346044
Application Number:	12441239
Application Number:	12409336
Application Number:	61039055
Application Number:	12410147
Application Number:	61077380
Application Number:	12638672
Application Number:	61122667
Application Number:	12816968
Application Number:	61187955
Application Number:	12773788
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 026184 FRAME: 0433

Application Number:	61175713
Application Number:	61178192
Application Number:	61218865
Application Number:	61307267
Application Number:	12175529
Application Number:	12175548
Application Number:	61308818

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-760-0404
Email: efiling@kmob.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OSSUR.000GEN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Josue A. Villalta

Total Attachments: 4

source=US termination of amended security agreement - OSSUR#page1.tif source=US termination of amended security agreement - OSSUR#page2.tif source=US termination of amended security agreement - OSSUR#page3.tif source=US termination of amended security agreement - OSSUR#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026184 FRAME: 0434

TERMINATION OF U.S. AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2010 (as heretofore amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement"), among Ossur HF., as borrower (the "Borrower"), Ossur Americas Holdings, Inc., Ossur Americas, Inc., Ossur Funding LLC, Empower Reimbursoment Services, Inc. and Ossur Americas L.P., as guarantors (collectively, the "US Guarantors" and, together with the Borrower, the "Lien Grantors"), and Arion Bank HF., as security agent (in such capacity, the "Security Agent"). All capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the U.S. Security Agreement and that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the U.S. Security Agreement.

Each of the undersigned hereby agrees that, effective as of the date hereof, (i) pursuant to Section 27 of the U.S. Security Agreement, the U.S. Security Agreement is hereby terminated, and (ii) the Release Conditions have been satisfied, and the Transaction Liens are hereby terminated. Notwithstanding the foregoing, as provided in Section 21(d) of the U.S. Security Agreement, the Security Agent hereby agrees, at the expense of the Lien Grantors, to execute and deliver to the Lien Grantor such documents as such Lien Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence the termination of the Transaction Liens.

This agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

Dated: As of March . 2011

[Signature pages follow]

7018/56454-001 Current/22287740v1

Execution Copy

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Termination of U.S. Amended and Restated Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

ARION BANK HF., as Security Agent

PATENT

REEL: 026184 FRAME: 0436

OSSUR HF.
By: Name: Title:
OSSUR AMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
By: A SULL Name: Title:
OSSUR AMERICAS, INC.
By: Name Title:
OSSUR FUNDING LLC By: DOWN
Name: / Title:
EMPOWER REIMBURSEMENT SERVICES, INC.
By Name:

[Signature Page to Termination of U.S. Amended and Restated Security Agreement]

OSSUR AMERICAS L.P.

Ву:	ÖSSUR HOLDING B.V.,
	its general partner

By: XVV (XXVV)
Name (_______
Title :

[Signature Page to Termination of U.S. Amended and Restated Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 026184 FRAME: 0438

RECORDED: 04/26/2011